EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
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DOCKET NO.: 2009-1956-MLM~E TCEQ ID: RN105813364 CASE NO.: 38776
RESPONDENT NAME: Timberwood Development Company, L.P.

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAT HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR _X MULTI-MEDIA (check all that appiy) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE, __RADIOACTIVE WASTE X EDWARDS AQUIFER

SITE WHERE YIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Timberwood Park Units 45 and 46, located between Mountain Echo and Duet Drive, south

| of Borgfield Drive, San Antonio, Bexar County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Construction site
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes _ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location. .

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an intercst in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 19, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator:
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Jorge Ibarra, P.E., Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC R-04, (817) 588-5890;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Jason Gale, Assistant Vice President, Timberwood Development Company, L.P., 15315 San Pedro, San Antonio,
Texas 78232
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsurn/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Timberwood Development Company, L.P.
DOCKET NQ.: 2009-1956-MLM-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 29, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
November 24, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation,

WATER

1) Failure to obtain approval of an
Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone Plan
(“CZP™ from the Commission prior to
beginning construction of a regulated
activity over the Edwards Aquifer
Contributing Zone. Specifically, it was
documented that approximately 3.0 acres
of soil disturbance consisting of roadways,
drainage channels, and several additional
areas had been cleared and excavated [30
TEx. ADMIN, CODE § 213.23(a)(1)].

2) Failure to obtain authorization to
discharge storm water associated with
construction activities [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Conk § 281.25(a)}(4) and 40 CoDE or
FEDERAL REGULATIONS § 122.26(c)].

3) Failure to prevent the unauthorized
discharge of sediment adjacent to water in
the state, Specifically, approximately 100
cubic yards of sediment from the
construction activity wag observed in the
adjacent unmamed tributary of Mustang
Creek [TEX. WATER CoDE § 26.121].

Major Source:

Total Assessed: $3,650

Total Deferred: $730

X Expedited Settlement

__Financial [nability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $2,920

Site Compliance History Classification
_ _High __ Average

__ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average

__Poor

__Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Dircctor recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a. Obtained approval of an Edwards
Aquifer CZP on November 23, 3009; and

b. Removed all sediment from the affected
area and re-established best management
practices at the Site on December 18,
2009.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, develop and implement
a storm water pollution prevention plan
and submit an administratively complete
Notice of Intent and obtain coverage under
General Permit No. TXR150000; and

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

exeosuny5-23-08/app-26c.dac

Additional ID No(s): 13-09091801
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el Policy Rovision 2 (Septembor 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCOW Rovision Oclober 30, 2008

Assigned| 30-Nov-2009
PCW| 3-Dec-2009

Screening| 1-Dec-2009

EPA Due

RESPONDENT]FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|Timberwood Development Company, L.P.

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN105813364

Facility/Site Region|13-8an Antonio

Major/Minor Source|Minor

‘CASE INFORMATION

H

Enf./Case ID No.[38776

Docket No.|2009-1956-MLM-

E

Media Program(s){Edwards Aquifer

Multi-Media|Water Quality

Na. of Violations|3

Order Type|1660

Governmenf/Non-Profit[No

Enf. Coordinator|Jorge Ibarra, P.E.

EC's Team |Enforcement Team 3

I 510,000 |

Admin. Penalty § Limit Minimum1 $0 [Maximum

Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation hase penalties) Subtotal 1] $4,000
ADJUSTMENTS (#/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
: Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplylng the Total Base Penalty (Sublotal 1) by the indicated percentaga.
Compliance History 0.0% _Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, 8 7] 30
Notes No change due to compliance history.
Culpability No | 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4] $0
Notes The Respondent does not mest the culpabllity criterla.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 - $350
Economic Beneflt 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Amounis *Capped at the Tolal EB § Amount
Approx. Gost of Compliance
‘SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotat | $3,650
‘OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $0
Reduces or enhances the Firal Sublotal by the indicated percentage.
Notes
Final Penaity Amount | $3,650
/STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $3,650
IDEFERRAL 20.0%] Reduwction  Adjustment | -$730
;Reduces the Final Assossed Penalty by the Indigted percentage. [Enler number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $2,920]
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Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009;1956-MLM-E : .I';‘.CW ;

Respondent Timberwood Development Company, L.P, Palicy Revision 2(Sepfem.bm-:gacoz)f
Case ID No. 38776 PCW Revision Ocloler 30, 2008 ¢

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105813364

Media

[Statute] Edwards Aquifer

Enf. Coordinater Jorge Ibarra, P.E.

Compliance History Worksheet

> Compliance History Sife Enhancement (Subtotal 2).

Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 0 0%
NOVs {number of NOV's meeting criferia) ¢
Other written NOV's 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabllity (number of orders 0 0%
mesting criteria) °
Orders | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liabllity, or default orders of this stafe or the federal government, or any final prehibitary 0 0%
emergency orders issued. by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court [udgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabllity
of this state or the federal governmant (number of judgements or consent decrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments | eriteria )
and Consent — - ]
Decress |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or nen-adjudicated final court
judgments or cansent decrees without a denlal of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts } 0 0%
Emisstons |Chranic excessive emissions avents (number of events } 0 0%
Letters noftifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
Envircnmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which nofices ware submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {(number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
Please Enter Yes or No
Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Valuntary on-site compllance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. (]
Cther speclal assisiance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government N 0%
enviranmental requirsments © ’

i»>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3

Adjustment Percentage (Subtofal 2} 0%

[ No

" Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3} 0% |
| / g .

i>> Complance History Person Classiflcation (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} [ 0% |

{>> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

Nao change due to compliance history.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & Z_)Ml 0% |
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Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-1956-MLM-E - PEW
Respondent Timberwood Development Company, L.P. Poilcy Revision 2 (Saptembar 2002} |
Case ID No. 38776 PCW Revision Qclober 36, 2008 |

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105813364
Media [Statute] Edwards Aquifer
Enf. Coardinator Jorge Ibarra, P.E.
Violation Number| 1

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 213.23(a)(1)

Failed to cbiain approval of an Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone Plan ("CZP") from the
Commission prior to beginning construction of a regulated activity over the Edwards: :

Vioiation Everits

GOOd Faith Efforts to ¢ omply B Reduction R 7 ] §250

Notes for this viclation.
Violation Subtotal $750 j
[Economic Benefit (EB) for this vielation tatiitory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $3] Vialation Final Penalty Total $760]

Violaticn Description| Aquifer Contributing Zone. Specifically, during the October 29, 2009 investigation, it was i
documented that approximately 3.0 acres of soll disturbance consisting of roadways,
drainage channels, and several additional areas had baen cleared and excavated.

Base Penaltyé $10,000

>> Environmental, Property-and:Human Health Matrix
: pkzih e atln: ) Harm
Release Maljor Moderate Miner
“OR Actual
Potentla! Percent 0%
T g
>>Programmat|c atrix _ L
Falsifi catton Major Moderate Minor

( I % If I[ If Percent

Matrix
Notes

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

Adjustment| $9,000]

$1,000]

Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days

-, daily
" wveekly
mionthiy X
mark only one

withan x| quarterly” Violation Base Penalty §1,500]
sermiannual

annual
single ovent

One monthly event is recommandad. The penalty was calculated from the October 28, 2009 investigation
date 1o the Novembar 23, 2009 compliance date.

Before NOV NOV [3 EDF‘RP.'Sett\emsnl Offer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary X
N/A] (mark wilh x)

The Respondent achieved compliance by November 23, 2009

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Immts)m
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Timberwood Development Company, L.P.
Case ID No..28776
Red. Ent, Reference No.RN1OSBIZ3BA e ——— :
. Media: Edwards Aquifer ’ ! Percent Interest Years. c_f
Violation No.. 1 : Depreciation
i 5.0 e 15:
ltem Cost  Date Reguired Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Gosts  EB Amount
Item Description No commas or $

Delayed Costs

Equipmant 0,00 0 $0

Bulldings 0:00 0 $0

Other (as neadad} 0,00 0 $0
Engineering/construction . 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 i i]

Record Keeplng System 0.00 o o]
Training/$ampling 0.00 0 0
RemedlafloniDlsposal 0.00 50 0
Parmlt Costs $1,000 29-Cct-2000 23-Nov-2008 0.07 3 3

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 30

Estimated cost to obtain approval of a CZP for the Site. Date Required is the Investigation dats, Final Date Is the

for DELAYI :
Notes for ED costs compliance date.

Avoided Costs ~ ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enterlng ltem {except for one-fime avoided costs)
Disposal 0,00 0 30 %0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling Q.00 0 $0 $0
Supplesfequipmant 0.00 0 0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 ho 0
QONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 1]
Other (as neaded) |[ . 0.00 50 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompliance $1 ,UODI TOTAL| $3|
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>> Environméntal, Property and Human Haalt

T

Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-19568-MLM-E . PCW
Respondent Timbarwood Development Company, L.P. Folicy Revision 2 (Seplombar 2002,
Case ID No. 38776 PCW Revision Ovtobar 36, 2608 |
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105813364
Media [Statute] Edwards Aquifar
Enf. Coordinator Jorge Ibarra, P.E.

Violation Number| D

Rule Cite(s)|| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 281.25(a){4) and 40 Code of Faderal Regulations ("CFR") §
122.26(c)

Failed to obtain autherization to discharge storm water asscciated with construction

Violation Description -
activities,

Base Penalty] §10,000]

Release Ma]or' Moderate Minor
Actual|[

Potential|[ Percent

N"‘Ifalislficaiion ' 'Mafér: ~_Moderate 'M=inDr' a

[ T x__] [ ] Percent

100% of the rule requirement was not met,

$6,000]

$1.000]

Violation Everits

_Bgonomic Bengfit (EB) fo

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily
weekly

monthly X
ark nly onig

witiran x quarterly _ Violation Base Penalty 32,000
.

semiannual
annual
single event

Twe monthly events are recommended. The penalty was calculated from the October 29, 2000
invesfigation date to the December 1, 2009 screening date.

mReqmuctlun B _ o R E m

Before MOV NOV o EDF‘RP.'SaltIement oifer”

Extracrdinary
Ordinary
N/A X (mark with x)
Nt The Respondent does not meet the good faith criterla for this
oS viclation,

Viclation Subtotal
Sfy Limit Test:-

Estimated EB Amount] $50) Violation Final Penalty Totalm
Thls violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlts) $2,000

i this violation




Page 2 of 2, 4/5/2010, H\Agreed OrderstTimberwoodDevelopmentCompanyLP\2009-1956-mim-qcp-Timberwood Park.xls

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Timberwood Development Company, L.P.
Case ID No. 38776
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN105813364

) . Media Edwards Aquifer ! percent Interest Years of |
Violation Ne. 2 i Depreciation |
i 5.0 15
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Itern Description No commas or $
Delayed: Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.0C 0 0
Other {as needed} : 0.00 0 0
Engineerlng/construction 0.0¢ 0 0
Land 0.0C 0 G
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 0
Tralning/Sampling . 0.00 0 i}
Remadlation/Disposal 0.00 0 0
: Permit Costs $1,500 29-0¢t-200% 1-Jul-2010 0.67 $50 $50
; Other (as neadad) - 0.00 3¢ $0

Estimated cost fo develop and implement a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and oblain permit coverage to

Notes for DELAYED costs discharge starm water. Date Required is the investigation date; Final Date is the expected compliance date.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item [except for one-time avolded costs)
Disposal 0.00 1] $0 30
Personnel 0.00 0 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 b0 0
Suppllesfequlpment 0.00 0 $0 0
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] 0,00 0 $0 30
Other (as needed) || 0,00 0 $0 $0

i Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Gost of Compllance $1,500] TOTAL| $50]
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g Screening Date 1-Dec-2008 Docket No, 2009-1956-MLM-E
i Respondent Timberwood Development Compary, L.P. Policy Rr\visrr)nz(.‘;r)p!amnw zao,g)é
Case ID No. 38776 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105613364
Media [Statute] Edwards Aquifer
Enf. Coordinator Jorge Ibarra, P.E.

‘Violation Number 3

Rule Cite(s)

Tex, Water Code § 26,121

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of sediment adjacent to water in the state.
Specifically, during the October 29, 2009 investigation, approximately 100 cubic yards of
sediment from the construction activity was observed in the adjacent unnamed tributary of
Mustang Creek,

Viclation Description

Base Penalty|

$10,000

>> Envirgnmental, Propefty and Human Hea

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actuallf X

Potential] Percent
>>Progra‘]m; Matrix

Falslflcahon I‘;Aaj'di: " "Moderate " Miner

[ | I ] | Percont

Fallure to prevent the unautherized discharge of sediment adjacent to water in the state resuited in the
release of insignificant amounts of pollutants which do not exceed levels that are protective of human
health or the environment.

Matrix
Notes

rents $9,000]

l ‘ I

$1,000

Number of Violation Events[___ 1] Number of violation days

“daily--
weekly
monthly

mark oniy-one -

with zn x quarterly % Violation Base Penalty]

$1,000

‘1 -semiannual
§- annual
| single gvent

One quarterly event is recommended. The penalty was calculated from the October 28, 2009 Investigation
date to the December 1, 2009 screening date.

Boefora NOV ~ NOV lo EDPRP/Seitiemen Offer

Extraordinary

i Ordinary, X
INAA (mark with x)
Not The Respondent achieved compliance by December 18, 2000
oles for this violatlon.

bod Faifh Efforts to Comply - [___10.0%]Reducllon B ' L 3100

Violation Subtotal|

$900

B} for fhis violation

Estimated EB Amount] 314] Viclation Final Penalty Total $900)

) ) ) ) This violation Final Assessed Penalty (ad;usted for Ilmiis) $800
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Timberwood Development Company, L.P.
Case ID No. 38776
Reqg. Ent. Reference No. RN105813364

Media Edwards Aquifer
Violation No. 3

! Percent Interest

Years of
Depreciation

5,

ltem Gost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Oneflme Costs EB Amount
ltem Description  No commas or §

Delayed: Costs
Equipment 0.00 i $0
Bulldings 0.00 ¥ $0
: Other [as needed} 0.00 8] $0
Englnearingl/construction 0.00 8] $0
. Land 0.00 0 $0
! Record Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
TralningfSampling 0.00 0 0
Remadlatlon/Disposat $1.000 29-0Oct-2009 18-Dec-2009 0.14 7 7
Permll Gosts 0.00 50 0
Qther (as needed) $1.000 29-0ct-2009 18-Dec-2009 0.14 7 7

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to remove all sediment from the affected area and re-established best management practices
("BMPs"} at the Site . Date Required is the investigation date, Final Date 1s the compliance date.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering ifem (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 %0 0 0

Personnel 0.00 0 0 0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.0 0 0 Q

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 0 0.

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 50 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 0

Other (as needed) 0.00 0 30 $0

. Notas for AYQIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance I— $2,00b| TOTALI $14|

foe SV
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Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Cperator: CN602918864 Timberwood Development Company, Classification:
L.P. AVERAGE

Regulated Entity: RN105813364 TIMBERWQOD PARK UNITS 45 AND Classification:
46

ID Number(s). EDWARDS AQUIFER REGISTRATION

Location: BETWEEN MOUNTAIN ECHO AND DUET DR S OF

BORGFIELD IN SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ Regicn: REGION 13 - SAN ANTONIO
Date Compliance History Prepared: December 01, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: December 01, 2004 to December 01, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliahce History
Name: Jorge Ibarra, P.E. Phone: (817) 588-5890

Site Compliance History Components

1, Has the sile been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a {known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A

6.

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 11/25/2009 (778491)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs}).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

i Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pregram.

N/A
J Early compliance.

N/A

Rating: 3.01

Site Rating:;

13-09091801



Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A



TExAs CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING §
TIMBERWOOD DEVELOPMENT § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
COMPANY, L.P. §
RN105813364 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO., 2009-1956-MLM-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ")} considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Timberwood Development Company, L.P. ("the Respondent”) under the authority of TEX.
WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division,
and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a construction site located between Mountain Echo and Duet
Drive, south of Borgfield Drive in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas (the “Site™).

The Respondent has committed any other act or engaged in any other activity which in itself or in
conjunction with any other discharge or activity causes, continues to cause, or will cause pollution
of any water in the state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

¥ The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT (" Allegations") on or about
f November 29, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section 11 ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Three Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,650) is

assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations").
The Respondent has paid Two Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars ($2,920) of the
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10,

11.

12.

administrative penalty and Seven Hundred Thirty Dollars (§730) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Site:

a. Obtained approval of an Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone Plan ("CZP") on November
23, 3009; and

b. Removed all sediment from the affected area and re-established best management
practices at the Site on December 18, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Site, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to obtain approval of an Edwards Aquifer CZP from the Commission prior to beginning
construction of a regulated activity over the Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone, in violation of
30 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.23(a)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
October 29, 2009. Specifically, it was documented that approximately 3.0 acres of soil
disturbance consisting of roadways, drainage channels, and several additional areas had been
cleared and excavated.

Failed to obtain authorization to discharge storm water associated with construction activities, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 281.25(a)(4) and 40 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS
("CFR") § 122.26(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 29, 2009.
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3.

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of sediment adjacent to water in the state, in
violation of TEX, WATER CODE § 26.121, as documented during an investigation conducted on
October 29, 2009. Specifically, approximately 100 cubic yards of sediment from the construction
activity was observed in the adjacent unnamed tributary of Mustang Creek.

HI. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Timberwood Development Company, L.P., Docket No. 2009-1956-MLM-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, development and implement
a storm water pollution prevention plan and submit an administratively complete Notice
of Intent (“NOI”) and obtain coverage under General Permit No. TXR150000; and

b, Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments
were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person
or personis who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible
for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of
my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that
there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including
the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations."
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The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager

San Antonio Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
14250 Judson Road

San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Site operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The defermination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

7. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmiited
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

8. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is carlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

X2 2 Ol Y} 20 [20)0

Forfthe Fxecutive Director Date - I ]

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and [ do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ secking other relief as anthorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecutiorn.

ey 29 10

Sf.gfﬁturef/ ) ‘ Date

K esor ol L Neriebad U

Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
Timberwood Development Company, L.P.

Instrnctions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment fo the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Les Trobman, General Counsel Date: May 27,2010
Thru: ﬁ% Bryan Sinclair, Director
: Enforcement Division

From: B Karen Santiesteban, Agenda Coordinator
Enforcement Division

Subject: Request for Remand of Item No. 36, Docket No. 2009-1956-MLM-E, Timberwood
Development Company, L.P., June 2, 2010 Commission Agenda

The Executive Director respectfully requests that the above-referenced item be remanded to staff as the
Executive Director has determined that additional case development is necessary.

The respondent information is as follows:

Mr. Jason Gale, Assistant Vice President
Timberwood Development Company, L.P.
15315 San Pedro

. San Antonio, Texas 78232

Please do not hesitate to contact Jorge Ibarra at (817) 588-5890 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

ce: Elaine Lucas, Office of the General Counsel, MC 101
Gill Valls, Agenda Coordinator, Office of the General Counsel, MC 101
Melissa Chao, Agenda Coordinator, Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105
Susan Johnson, Manager, Water Section, Team 3, Enforcement Division, MC 169
Sheila Smith, Work Leader, Water Section, Enforcement Division, MC 169
Jorge Ibarra, Coordinator, Enforcement Division, MC R-04
Jayme Sadlier, Litigation Division, MC 174
Enforcement Division Reader File
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 28, 2010

To:  Persons on the attached mailing list (by mail and facsimile as indicated)

Re:  Executive Director’s Request for Remand regarding Timberwood Development
Company, L.P.; TCEQ Docket No. 2009-1956-MLM-E.

The above-referenced matter was scheduled to be considered by the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality at its June 2, 2010, public meeting. On May 27, 2010, the Executive
Director filed a request to remand this matter because the Executive Director has determined that
additional case development is necessary. Based specifically on the assertions set forth in the
Executive Director’s letter and pursuant to 30 TAC §10.4, the matter is hereby remanded to the
Executive Director.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Todd Burkey, Assistant

General Counsel, at 512-239-2941.

Very Truly Yours,

Les Trobman
General Counsel

Mailing List

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

printed on recycled paper using sov-hased ink
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Jason Gale

Assistant Vice President

Timberwood Development Company, L.P.
15315 San Pedro

San Antonio, Texas 78232

Kathleen Decker

Lena Roberts

Jayme Sadlier

TCEQ Litigation Division MC 175
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
512/239-3400 FAX 512/239-3434

Blas Coy

TCEQ Office of Public Interest Counsel MC 103
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

512/239-6363 FAX 512/239-6377

Docket Clerk

TCEQ Office of Chief Clerk MC 105
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
512/239-3300 FAX 512/239-3311

Bridget Bohac

TCEQ Office of Public Assistance MC 108
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

512/239-4000 FAX 512/239-4007





